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SPECIFICATIONS:
• Wireless version: V5.0
• Supports Aux function/TF card/FM/USB play
• Impendence: 4Ω
• Power: 10W*2
• Material: ABS
• Battery capacity: 3600mAh

BUTTONS:
1. Power button: Turn the speaker on/off.
2. Mode button: Switch between the functions of Wireless mode/FM radio mode/Aux-in mode/USB driver mode/TF  
 card mode.
3. ‘-‘ button: Previous track/Volume down.
4. ‘+’ button: Next track/Volume up.
5. Play/Pause button: To play/pause the music.
6. Type-C port: To connect with Type-C cable for charging.
7. AUX-in: Audio input function.
8. TF card slot: Insert TF card to play the music on the card.
9. USB port: Insert USB drive to play the music on the drive.

FUNCTIONS:
POWER ON/OFF:
- Press and hold the power button (1) on the speaker, press and hold the power button (1) to power off the speaker.

VOLUME UP/DOWN:
- Press and hold the +/- button (3,4) to adjust the volume to the desired level.

MUSIC TRACK NEXT/PREVIOUS:
- Short press the +/- button (3,4) to go to next or previous track.

BLUETOOTH PAIRING: 
Before using the wireless speaker, you must pair it with a Bluetooth enabled device.
1. When the speaker is powered on, it will enter Wireless mode, the blue LED light will stay on.
2. Search “LT91127” pairing name from your Bluetooth menu to pair with your device.
3. Once they are paired successfully, you will hear a confirmation sound.
4. The speaker will automatically connect the next time you turn the speaker on.

PLAY MUSIC FROM MICRO SD/TF CARD:
- When you insert a Micro-SD card into the Micro-SD card slot, the speaker will automatically switch to play the  
 music from the Micro-SD card. Press the mode button (2) to switch to wireless mode.

FM RADIO MODE:
- Press mode button (2) to switch to FM Radio mode. Plug in the line-in cable to work as an antenna, long press  
 the pause/play button (5) to scan the FM channels.
- Press mode button (2) again to switch back to wireless mode.

AUDIO INPUT MODE:
- Insert the 3.5mm jack audio cable into the 3.5mm earphone port (7) and insert the other 3.5mm jack into MP3/ 
 MP4 player/your mobile phone or other compatible devices to play your music. Press the mode button (2) to  
 switch back to wireless mode.

CHARGING:
- Insert the charging cable into the Type-C port and connect the USB-A side to a PC or AC/DC adapter to charge  
 the speaker and the red light will stay on. After full charge, the red light will go off.

RGB LIGHT:
- Short press the light button to switch the RGB light on/off.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS:
• Read this manual carefully before using this device and keep it for future references.
• Keep the device away from heat, direct sunlight and sharp edges.
• Do not insert any metallic objects into this device, it’s a risk of short circuit.
• Please avoid a static charge, do not use the device in an extremely dry climate.
• Do not repair the unit by yourself, contact an authorized specialist.

LT91127  |  Large speaker with shoulder strap 20W
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SPECIFICATIES:
• Draadloze versie: V5.0
• Ondersteunt Aux-functie/TF-kaart/FM/USB afspelen
• Impedantie: 4Ω
• Vermogen: 10W*2
• Materiaal: ABS
• Batterijcapaciteit: 3600mAh

KNOPPEN:
1. Aan/uit-knop: Zet de luidspreker aan/uit.
2. Modusknop: Schakel tussen de functies van draadloze modus/FM-radiomodus/Aux-in modus/USB-driver modus/ 
 TF-kaart modus.
3. ‘-‘ knop: Vorig nummer/Volume lager.
4. ‘+’ knop: Volgend nummer/Volume hoger.
5. Afspelen/Pauzeer-knop: Om de muziek af te spelen/te pauzeren.
6. Type-C poort: om verbinding te maken met een Type-C kabel om op te laden.
7. AUX-in: Audio ingangsfunctie
8. TF-kaartsleuf: Plaats een TF-kaart om de muziek op de kaart af te spelen.
9. USB-poort: Plaats een USB-drive om de muziek op de drive af te spelen.

FUNCTIES:
INSCHAKELEN/UITSCHAKELEN:
- Houd de aan/uit-knop (1) op de luidspreker ingedrukt, houd de aan/uit-knop (1) ingedrukt om de luidspreker uit te  
 schakelen.

VOLUME OMHOOG/OMLAAG:
- Houd de +/- knop (3,4) ingedrukt om het volume op het gewenste niveau in te stellen.

VOLGEND/VORIG NUMMER:
- Druk kort op de +/- knop (3,4) om naar de volgende of vorige track te gaan.

BLUETOOTH-KOPPELING: 
Voordat de draadloze luidspreker gebruikt kan worden, moet deze eerst gekoppeld worden met een Bluetooth-
apparaat.
1. Wanneer de luidspreker is ingeschakeld, gaat deze naar de draadloze modus, het blauwe LED-lampje blijft   
 branden.
2. Zoek de koppelingsnaam “LT91127” in het Bluetooth-menu van het Bluetooth apparaat om deze te koppelen aan  
 de draadloze speaker.
3. Zodra deze twee succesvol met elkaar gekoppeld zijn, wordt er een bevestigingsgeluid afgespeeld.
4. De luidspreker maakt automatisch verbinding bij de volgende keer dat de luidspreker wordt ingeschakeld.

MUZIEK AFSPELEN VANAF MICRO-SD/TF-KAART:
- Wanneer er een Micro-SD kaart in de Micro-SD kaartsleuf wordt geplaatst, schakelt de luidspreker automatisch  
 over om de muziek van deze kaart af te spelen. Druk op de modusknop (2) om over te schakelen naar de   
 draadloze modus.

FM-RADIOMODUS:
- Druk op de modusknop (2) om naar de FM-radiomodus te gaan. Sluit de line-in kabel aan om als antenne te   
 werken, druk lang op de pauze-/afspeelknop (5) om de FM-kanalen te scannen.
- Druk nogmaals op de modusknop (2) om terug te schakelen naar de draadloze modus.

AUDIO-INVOERMODUS:
- Steek de 3,5mm jack audiokabel in de 3,5mm koptelefoonpoort (7) en steek de andere 3,5mm jack uitgang in  
 de MP3/MP4-speler/mobiele telefoon of andere compatibele apparaten om de muziek hierop af te spelen. Druk  
 op de modusknop (2) om terug te schakelen naar de draadloze modus.

OPLADEN:
- Steek de oplaadkabel in de Type-C poort en sluit de USB-A zijde aan op een pc of AC/DC-adapter om de   
 luidspreker op te laden. Het rode lampje blijft branden. Na volledig opladen gaat het rode lampje uit.

RGB-LICHT:
- Druk kort op de lichtknop om het RGB-licht aan/uit te zetten.

VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES:
• Lees deze handleiding zorgvuldig door voor het apparaat gebruikt wordt en bewaar deze voor toekomstige   
 referentie.
• Houd het apparaat uit de buurt van hitte, direct zonlicht en scherpe randen.
• Steek geen metalen voorwerpen in dit apparaat. Er bestaat een risico op kortsluiting.
• Vermijd statische oplading, gebruik het apparaat niet in een extreem droog klimaat.
• Repareer het apparaat niet zelf, neem contact op met een geautoriseerde specialist.

LT91127  |  Grote speaker met schouderband 20W
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PRODUKTDATEN:
• Bluetooth Version: V5.0
• Unterstützt Aux-Funktion/TF-Karten-/FM-/USB-Wiedergabe
• Impedanz: 4Ω
• Ausgangsleitung: 10W*2
• Material: ABS
• Batteriekapazität: 3600mAh

BEDIENUNGSELEMENTE:
1. Ein-/Aus-Taste: Schaltet den Lautsprecher ein/aus.
2. Modustaste: Wechseln Sie zwischen den Funktionen Wireless/FM Radio/Aux-In/USB oder TF-Karten.
3. ‘-‘ Taste: Vorheriger Titel / Lautstärke verringern
4. ‘+’ Taste: Nächster Titel / Lautstärke erhöhen
5. Wiedergabe/Pause Taste: Musik abspielen oder anhalten 
6. Type-C Anschluss: Zum Aufladen mit einem Type-C Kabel
7. AUX-In: Audioeingangsfunktionen
8. TF-Kartenslot: Stecken Sie die TF-Karte ein, um die Musik auf der Karte abzuspielen
9. USB-Anschluss: Stecken Sie einen USB-Stick ein, um die Musik auf dem Stick abzuspielen

BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG:
EINSCHALTEN / AUSSCHALTEN:
- Halten Sie die Ein-/Aus-Taste (1) am Lautsprecher gedrückt um den Lautsprecher ein- und auszuschalten.

LAUTSTÄRKE ERHÖHEN / VERRINGERN:
- Halten Sie die +/- Taste (3,4) gedrückt, um die gewünschte Lautstärke einzustellen.

MUSIKTITEL NÄCHSTER / VORHERIGER:
- Drücken Sie kurz die +/- Taste (3,4), um zum nächsten oder vorherigen Titel zu kommen.

BLUETOOTH-KOPPLUNG: 
Bevor Sie den Bluetooth-Lautsprecher verwenden, müssen Sie ihn mit einem Bluetooth-fähigen Gerät koppeln.
1. Wenn der Lautsprecher eingeschaltet ist, wechselt er in den Wireless-Modus und die blaue LED leuchtet.
2. Suchen Sie in Ihrem Bluetooth-Menü das Gerät mit der Bezeichnung “LT91127”, um es mit Ihrem Gerät zu   
 koppeln.
3. Sobald die beiden Geräte miteinander verbunden sind, erklingt ein Bestätigungston.
4. Der Lautsprecher verbindet sich automatisch, wenn Sie den Lautsprecher das nächste Mal einschalten.

MUSIKWIEDERGABE VON MICRO-SD- /TF-KARTEN:
- Wenn Sie eine Micro-SD-Karte in den Micro-SD-Kartenslot stecken, schaltet der Lautsprecher automatisch   
 um, um die Musik von der Micro-SD-Karte abzuspielen. Drücken Sie die Modustaste (2), um in den Wirless-Modus  
 zu wechseln.

UKW-RADIOMODUS:
- Drücken Sie die Modustaste (2), um in den UKW-Radiomodus zu wechseln. Schließen Sie das Line-In-Kabel   
 an, welches als Antenne fungiert, und drücken Sie lange auf die Wiedergabe/Pause-Taste (5), um die Radio-Kanäle  
 zu scannen.
- Drücken Sie die Modus-Taste (2) erneut, um in den Wireless-Modus zurückzukehren.

AUDIO-EINGANGSMODUS:
- Stecken Sie das 3,5mm Klinken-Audiokabel in den 3,5mm Kopfhöreranschluss (7) und stecken Sie den anderen  
 3,5mm Stecker in den MP3-/MP4-Player/Ihr Mobiltelefon oder andere kompatible Geräte, um Ihre Musik   
 abzuspielen. Drücken Sie die Modustaste (2), um zurück in den Wireless-Modus zu wechseln.

AUFLADEN:
- Stecken Sie das Ladekabel in den Typ-C-Anschluss und verbinden Sie den USB-A-Stecker mit einem Computer  
 oder einem Ladeadapter, um den Lautsprecher aufzuladen, die rote LED leuchtet während des Ladevorgangs.  
 Wenn der Ladevorgang beendet ist, erlischt die rote LED.

RGB-BELEUCHTUNG:
- Drücken Sie kurz die Lichttaste, um die RGB-Beleuchtung ein- bzw. auszuschalten. 

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE:
• Lesen Sie dieses Handbuch sorgfältig durch, bevor Sie das Gerät verwenden und bewahren Sie es zum späteren  
 Naschlagen auf.
• Halten Sie es von Hitze, direkter Sonneneinstrahlung und scharfen Kanten fern.
• Stecken Sie keine metallischen Gegenstände in das Produkt, es besteht Kurzschlussgefahr.
• Bitte vermeidebn Sie eine statische Aufladung und verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht in extrem trockenem Klima.
• Versuchen Sie nicht selbst das Gerät zu reparieren, sondern wenden Sie sich bitte an einen autorisierten   
 Fachmann. 

LT91127  |  Lautsprecher mit Schultergurt 20W

1.2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7.8. 9.



FR

SPÉCIFICATIONS:
• Version sans-fil: V5.0
• Compatible Aux /Carte TF /FM/USB
• Impédance: 4Ω
• Puissance : 10W*2
• Matière : ABS
• Capacité de la batterie: 3600mAh

BUTONS:
1.  Bouton d’alimentation : Marche/ Arrêt éteint le haut-parleur.
2.  Bouton Mode : Basculez entre les fonctions Mode sans fil / Mode radio FM / Mode Aux-in / Mode pilote USB /  
 Mode carte TF.
3.  Bouton « - » : piste précédente / Baisser le volume.
4.  Bouton « + » : piste suivante / Augmenter le volume.
5.  Bouton Lecture/Pause : Pour lire/mettre en pause la musique.
6.  Port de type C : pour se connecter avec un câble de type C pour le chargement.
7.  AUX-in : fonction d’entrée audio.
8.  Lecteur carte TF : insérez la carte TF pour lire la musique sur la carte.
9.  Port USB : Insérez la clé USB pour lire la musique sur la clé.

FONCTIONS:
MARCHE / ARRÊT:
-  Appuyez et maintenez enfoncé le bouton d’alimentation (1) sur le haut-parleur, appuyez et maintenez le bouton  
 d’alimentation (1) pour éteindre le haut-parleur.

AUGMENTER/BAISSER LE VOLUME :
-  Appuyez sur le bouton +/- (3,4) et maintenez-le enfoncé pour régler le volume au niveau souhaité.

PISTE MUSICALE SUIVANTE/PRÉCÉDENTE :
-  Appuyez brièvement sur le bouton +/- (3,4) pour passer à la piste suivante ou précédente.

COUPLAGE BLUETOOTH :
Avant d’utiliser le haut-parleur sans fil, vous devez le coupler avec un appareil compatible Bluetooth.
1.  Lorsque le haut-parleur est allumé, il passe en mode sans fil, le voyant LED bleu reste allumé.
2.  Recherchez le nom de jumelage « LT91127 » dans votre menu Bluetooth pour jumeler avec votre appareil.
3.  Une fois qu’ils sont jumelés avec succès, vous entendrez un son de confirmation.
4.  Le haut-parleur se connectera automatiquement la prochaine fois que vous allumerez le haut-parleur.

LECTURE DE MUSIQUE À PARTIR D’UNE CARTE MICRO SD/TF :
- Lorsque vous insérez une carte Micro-SD dans le lecteur de carte Micro-SD, le haut-parleur bascule   
 automatiquement pour lire la musique de la carte Micro-SD. Appuyez sur le bouton mode (2) pour passer en  
 mode sans fil.

MODE RADIO FM :
- Appuyez sur le bouton mode (2) pour passer en mode Radio FM. Branchez le câble d’entrée qui fonctionne   
 comme une antenne, appuyez longuement sur le bouton pause/lecture (5) pour balayer les canaux FM.
-  Appuyez à nouveau sur le bouton de mode (2) pour revenir au mode sans fil.

MODE D’ENTRÉE AUDIO :
- Insérez le câble audio jack 3,5 mm dans le port écouteurs 3,5 mm (7) et insérez l’autre prise jack 3,5 mm dans le  
 lecteur MP3 / MP4 / votre téléphone portable ou d’autres appareils compatibles pour écouter votre musique.  
 Appuyez sur le bouton mode (2) pour revenir en mode sans fil.

MISE EN CHARGE:
- Insérez le câble de charge dans le port Type-C et connectez le côté USB-A à un PC ou à un adaptateur AC/  
 DC pour charger le haut-parleur et le voyant rouge restera allumé. Après une charge complète, le voyant rouge  
 s’éteindra.

LUMIÈRE RVB :
- Appuyez brièvement sur le bouton d’éclairage pour allumer / éteindre la lumière RVB.

SÉCURITÉ :
• Lisez attentivement ce manuel avant d’utiliser cet appareil et conservez-le pour référence 
• Conservez l’appareil à l’abri de la chaleur, de la lumière directe du soleil et des bords coupants.
• N’insérez aucun objet métallique dans cet appareil, il y a un risque de court-circuit.
• Veuillez éviter une charge statique, n’utilisez pas l’appareil dans un climat extrêmement sec.
• Ne réparez pas l’appareil vous-même, contactez un spécialiste agréé.

LT91127  |  Grand haut-parleur avec bandoulière 20W

1.2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7.8. 9.



IT

SPECIFICHE:
•  Versione wireless: V5.0
•  Supporta la funzione Aux/scheda TF/FM/riproduzione USB
•  Impedenza: 4Ω
•  Potenza: 10W*2
•  Materiale: ABS
•  Capacità della batteria: 3600mAh

PULSANTI:
1.  Pulsante di accensione: accende/spegne l’altoparlante.
2.  Pulsante Modalità: passa tra le funzioni della modalità wireless/modalità radio FM/modalità Aux-in/modalità driver  
 USB/modalità scheda TF.
3.  Pulsante “-”: Traccia precedente/Volume giù.
4.  Pulsante ‘+’: Traccia successiva/Volume su.
5.  Pulsante Riproduci/Pausa: per riprodurre/mettere in pausa la musica.
6.  Porta di tipo C: per il collegamento con il cavo di tipo C per la ricarica.
7.  Ingresso AUX: funzione di ingresso audio.
8.  Slot per scheda TF: inserire la scheda TF per riprodurre la musica sulla scheda.
9.  Porta USB: inserire l’unità USB per riprodurre la musica sull’unità.

FUNZIONI:
ACCENSIONE/SPEGNIMENTO:
- Tenere premuto il pulsante di alimentazione (1) sull’altoparlante, premere e tenere premuto il pulsante di   
 alimentazione (1) per spegnere l’altoparlante.

VOLUME SU/GIÙ:
-  Tenere premuto il pulsante +/- (3,4) per regolare il volume al livello desiderato.

BRANO MUSICALE SUCCESSIVO/PRECEDENTE:
- Premere brevemente il pulsante +/- (3,4) per passare alla traccia successiva o precedente.

ASSOCIAZIONE BLUETOOTH:
Prima di utilizzare l’altoparlante wireless, è necessario associarlo a un dispositivo abilitato Bluetooth.
1.  Quando l’altoparlante è acceso, entrerà in modalità Wireless, la luce LED blu rimarrà accesa.
2.  Cerca il nome di associazione “LT91127” dal menu Bluetooth per accoppiare con il tuo dispositivo.
3.  Una volta che sono stati accoppiati con successo, sentirai un suono di conferma.
4.  L’altoparlante si connetterà automaticamente alla successiva accensione dell’altoparlante.

RIPRODUCI MUSICA DALLA SCHEDA MICRO SD/TF:
- Quando si inserisce una scheda Micro-SD nello slot per schede Micro-SD, l’altoparlante passerà automaticamente  
 alla riproduzione della musica dalla scheda Micro-SD. Premere il pulsante della modalità (2) per passare alla   
 modalità wireless.

MODALITÀ RADIO FM:
- Premere il pulsante modalità (2) per passare alla modalità Radio FM. Collegare il cavo di ingresso per funzionare  
 come un’antenna, premere a lungo il pulsante di pausa/riproduzione (5) per eseguire la scansione dei canali FM.
- Premere nuovamente il pulsante modalità (2) per tornare alla modalità wireless.

MODALITÀ INGRESSO AUDIO:
- Inserire il cavo audio jack da 3,5 mm nella porta per auricolari da 3,5 mm (7) e inserire l’altro jack da 3,5 mm   
 nel lettore MP3/MP4/telefono cellulare o altri dispositivi compatibili per riprodurre la musica. Premere il pulsante  
 della modalità (2) per tornare alla modalità wireless.

RICARICA:
- Inserisci il cavo di ricarica nella porta di tipo C e collega il lato USB-A a un PC o a un adattatore CA/CC per   
 caricare l’altoparlante e la luce rossa rimarrà accesa. Dopo la carica completa, la luce rossa si spegne.

LUCE RGB:
- Premere brevemente il pulsante della luce per accendere/spegnere la luce RGB.

ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA:
• Leggere attentamente questo manuale prima di utilizzare questo dispositivo e conservarlo per riferimenti futuri.
• Tenere il dispositivo lontano da fonti di calore, luce solare diretta e spigoli vivi.
• Non inserire oggetti metallici in questo dispositivo, c’è il rischio di cortocircuito.
• Si prega di evitare una carica statica, non utilizzare il dispositivo in un clima estremamente secco.
• Non riparare l’unità da soli, contattare uno specialista autorizzato.

LT91127  |  Altoparlante grande con tracolla 20W
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ESPECIFICACIONES:
• Versión inalámbrica V 5.0
• Con función auxiliar/tarjeta TF/FM/reproducción USB
• Impedancia: 4Ω
• Potencia 10Wx2
• Material: ABS
• Capacidad de la batería: 3600mAh

BOTONES:
1. Botón de encendido: Enciende/Apaga el altavoz.
2. Botón de modo: Cambiar entre las funciones del modo inalámbrico/radio FM/entrada auxiliar/unidad USB/tarjeta  
 TF.
3. Botón “-”: Pista anterior/Bajar el volumen.
4. Botón “+”: Pista siguiente/Subir el volumen.
5. Botón de reproducción/pausa: Para reproducir/pausar la música.
6. Puerto de tipo C: Para conectar con el cable de tipo C para la carga.
7. Entrada auxiliar: Función de entrada de audio.
8. Ranura para tarjeta TF: Insertar la tarjeta TF para reproducir la música de la tarjeta.
9. Puerto USB: Insertar la unidad USB para reproducir la música de la unidad.

FUNCIONES:
ENCENDIDO/APAGADO:
- Mantenga pulsado el botón de encendido (1) del altavoz, mantenga pulsado el botón de encendido (1) para   
 apagar el altavoz.

SUBIR/BAJAR EL VOLUMEN:
- Mantenga pulsado el botón +/- (3, 4) para ajustar el volumen al nivel deseado.

PISTA DE MÚSICA SIGUIENTE/ANTERIOR:
- Pulse brevemente el botón +/- (3, 4) para ir a la pista anterior o siguiente.

EMPAREJAMIENTO BLUETOOTH:
Antes de utilizar el altavoz inalámbrico debe emparejarlo con un dispositivo habilitado con Bluetooth.
1. Si el altavoz está encendido, entrará en modo inalámbrico y la luz LED azul permanecerá encendida.
2. Busque el nombre de emparejamiento “LT91127” en su menú Bluetooth para emparejarlo con su dispositivo.
3. Una vez que se hayan emparejado correctamente, oirá un sonido de confirmación.
4. El altavoz se conectará automáticamente la próxima vez que encienda el altavoz.

REPRODUCIR MÚSICA DESDE UNA MICROTARJETA SD/TF:
- Cuando inserte una microtarjeta SD en la ranura para estas tarjetas, el altavoz se conectará automáticamente  
 para reproducir la música de la microtarjeta SD. Pulse el botón de modo (2) para conectar el modo inalámbrico.

MODO DE RADIO FM:
- Pulse el botón de modo (2) para conectar el modo de radio FM. Conecte el cable de entrada de línea para que  
 funcione como antena. Mantenga pulsado el botón de pausa/reproducción (5) para buscar canales de FM.
- Pulse el botón de modo (2) para volver a conectar el modo inalámbrico.

MODO DE ENTRADA DE AUDIO:
- Inserte el cable de audio con clavija de 3,5 mm en el puerto para auriculares de 3,5 mm (7) e inserte la otra clavija  
 de 3,5 mm en el reproductor MP3/MP4 / su teléfono u otros dispositivos compatibles para reproducir la música.  
 Pulse el botón de modo (2) para volver a conectar el modo inalámbrico.

CARGA:
- Inserte el cable de carga en el puerto de tipo C y conecte el lado USB-A a un ordenador o adaptador CA/CC para  
 cargar el altavoz y la luz roja se quedará encendida. Tras la carga completa, la luz roja se apagará.

LUZ RGB:
- Pulse brevemente el botón de luz para encender/apagar la luz RGB.

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD:
• Lea detenidamente este manual antes de utilizar este dispositivo y guárdelo para consultarlo en el futuro.
• Mantenga el dispositivo alejado del calor, la luz directa del sol y los bordes afilados.
• No introduzca ningún objeto metálico en este dispositivo, ya que supone un riesgo de cortocircuito.
• Evite la carga estática. No utilice el dispositivo en un clima extremadamente seco.
• No repare la unidad por su cuenta. Contacte con un especialista autorizado.

LT91127  |  Altoparlante grande con tracolla 20W
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SPECYFIKACJA:
• Wersja bezprzewodowa: V5.0 
• Obsługuje funkcję Aux/kartę TF/FM/odtwarzacz USB 
• Impedancja: 4Ω 
• Moc: 10W*2 
• Materiał: ABS 
• Pojemność baterii: 3600mAh

PRZYCISKI:
1. Przycisk zasilania: Włącz/wyłącz głośnik.
2. Przycisk trybu: przełączanie między funkcjami trybu bezprzewodowego/trybem radia FM/trybem Aux-in/trybem  
 sterownika USB/trybem karty TF.
3. Przycisk „-”: Poprzedni utwór/zmniejszanie głośności.
4. Przycisk „+”: następny utwór/zwiększanie głośności.
5. Przycisk odtwarzania/pauzy: do odtwarzania/wstrzymywania muzyki.
6. Port typu C: do podłączenia za pomocą kabla typu C w celu ładowania.
7. Wejście AUX: funkcja wejścia audio.
8. Gniazdo karty TF: włóż kartę TF, aby odtwarzać muzykę na karcie.
9. Port USB: Włóż dysk USB, aby odtwarzać muzykę na dysku.

FUNKCJE:
ZASILANIE WŁĄCZ / WYŁĄCZ:
- Naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk zasilania (1) na głośniku, naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk zasilania (1), aby wyłączyć  
 głośnik.

ZWIĘKSZANIE/ZMNIEJSZANIE GŁOŚNOŚCI:
- Naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk +/- (3,4), aby ustawić głośność na żądanym poziomie.

NASTĘPNY/POPRZEDNI UTWÓR MUZYCZNY:
- Krótko naciśnij przycisk +/- (3,4), aby przejść do następnego lub poprzedniego utworu.

PAROWANIE BLUETOOTH:
Przed użyciem głośnika bezprzewodowego należy go sparować z urządzeniem obsługującym technologię Bluetooth.
1. Gdy głośnik jest włączony, przejdzie w tryb bezprzewodowy, niebieska dioda LED pozostanie włączona.
2. Wyszukaj nazwę parowania „LT91127” w menu Bluetooth, aby sparować z urządzeniem. 
3. Po pomyślnym sparowaniu usłyszysz dźwięk potwierdzenia.
4. Głośnik połączy się automatycznie przy następnym włączeniu głośnika.

ODTWARZAJ MUZYKĘ Z KARTY MICRO SD/TF:
- Po włożeniu karty Micro-SD do gniazda karty Micro-SD, głośnik automatycznie przełączy się na odtwarzanie  
 muzyki z karty Micro-SD. Naciśnij przycisk trybu (2), aby przejść do trybu bezprzewodowego.

TRYB RADIA FM:
- Naciśnij przycisk trybu (2), aby przejść do trybu radia FM. Podłącz kabel wejścia liniowego, aby działał jako antena,  
 naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk pauzy/odtwarzania (5), aby przeskanować kanały FM.
- Naciśnij ponownie przycisk trybu (2), aby wrócić do trybu bezprzewodowego.

TRYB WEJŚCIA AUDIO:
- Włóż kabel audio jack 3,5 mm do portu słuchawek 3,5 mm (7), a drugi wtyk jack 3,5 mm do odtwarzacza MP3/ 
 MP4/telefonu komórkowego lub innego kompatybilnego urządzenia, aby odtwarzać muzykę. Naciśnij przycisk  
 trybu (2), aby wrócić do trybu bezprzewodowego.

ŁADOWANIE:
- Włóż kabel ładujący do portu Type-C i podłącz stronę USB-A do komputera lub zasilacza AC/DC, aby naładować  
 głośnik, a czerwone światło pozostanie włączone. Po pełnym naładowaniu czerwone światło zgaśnie.

ŚWIATŁO RGB:
- Krótko naciśnij przycisk światła, aby włączyć/wyłączyć światło RGB.

INSTRUKCJA BEZPIECZEŃSTWA:
• Przeczytaj uważnie niniejszą instrukcję przed użyciem tego urządzenia i zachowaj ją na przyszłość.
• Trzymaj urządzenie z dala od ciepła, bezpośredniego światła słonecznego i ostrych krawędzi.
• Nie wkładaj żadnych metalowych przedmiotów do tego urządzenia, istnieje ryzyko zwarcia.
• Należy unikać ładunków elektrostatycznych, nie używać urządzenia w ekstremalnie suchym klimacie.
• Nie naprawiaj urządzenia samodzielnie, skontaktuj się z autoryzowanym specjalistą.

LT91127  |  Duży głośnik z paskiem na ramię 20W
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TEKNISET TIEDOT:
• Langaton versio: V5.0
• Tukee Aux-toimintoa/TF-korttia/FM/USB-toistoa
• Impedanssi: 4Ω
• Teho: 10 W*2
• Materiaali: ABS
• Akun kapasiteetti: 3600mAh

PAINIKKEET:
1. Virtapainike: Kytke kaiutin päälle/pois.
2. Tilapainike: Vaihda langattoman tilan/FM-radiotilan/Aux-in-tilan/USB-tilan/TF-tilan välillä.
3. ”-”-painike: Edellinen kappale/äänenvoimakkuuden vähennys.
4. ”+”-painike: Seuraava kappale/äänenvoimakkuuden lisäys.
5. Toisto/tauko-painike: Musiikin toisto/tauko.
6. Tyyppi-C-portti: Liitäntä C-tyypin latauskaapelilla.
7. AUX-tulo: Äänitulotoiminto.
8. TF-kortti: Aseta TF-kortti soittamaan kortilla olevaa musiikkia.
9. USB-portti: Aseta USB-asema toistamaan aseman musiikkia. 

TOIMINNOT:
VIRTA PÄÄLLE/POIS
- Pidä kaiuttimen virtapainiketta (1) painettuna ja sammuta kaiutin painamalla virtapainiketta (1).

ÄÄNENVOIMAKKUUS:
- Säädä äänenvoimakkuus halutulle tasolle pitämällä +/- painiketta (3,4) painettuna.

MUSIIKKIRAITA SEURAAVA/EDELLINEN:
- Siirry seuraavaan tai edelliseen kappaleeseen painamalla lyhyesti +/- painiketta (3,4).

BLUETOOTH-PARILIITOS:
Ennen kuin käytät langatonta kaiutinta, sinun on muodostettava pariliitos Bluetooth-laitteen kanssa.
1. Kun kaiutin kytketään päälle, se siirtyy langattomaan tilaan, sininen LED-valo palaa.
2. Hae pariliitos laitteen kanssa etsimällä ”LT91127”- nimeä Bluetooth-valikosta.
3. Kun pariliitos on muodostettu onnistuneesti, kuulet vahvistusäänen.
4. Kaiutin kytkeytyy automaattisesti seuraavan kerran, kun kytket kaiuttimen päälle. 

TOISTA MUSIIKKIA MICRO SD/TF-KORTILTA:
- Kun asetat Micro-SD-kortin Micro-SD-korttipaikkaan, kaiutin siirtyy automaattisesti toistamaan musiikkia Micro-SD- 
 kortilta. Siirry langattomaan tilaan painamalla toimintopainiketta (2).

FM-RADIOTILA:
- Siirry FM-radiotilaan painamalla tilapainiketta (2). Kytke linjatulokaapeli toimimaan antennina, skannaa FM-kanavat  
 painamalla pitkään tauko-/toistopainiketta (5). 
- Palaa langattomaan tilaan painamalla tilapainiketta (2) uudelleen. 

ÄÄNITULO:
- Liitä 3,5 mm:n liitin MP3/MP4-soittimeen/matkapuhelimeesi tai muihin yhteensopiviin laitteisiin musiikin   
 toistamiseksi. Paina tilapainiketta (2) palataksesi langattomaan tilaan. 

LATAUS:
- Laita latauskaapeli C-tyypin porttiin ja liitä USB-A-puoli tietokoneseen tai verkkolaitteeseen kaiuttimen lataamiseksi,  
 punainen valo alkaa palamaan. Täyden latauksen jälkeen punainen valo sammuu. 

RGB-VALO:
- Paina lyhyesti valopainiketta kytkeäksesi RGB-valon päälle/pois. 

TURVALLISUUSOHJEET:
• Lue tämä opas huolellisesti ennen laitteen käyttöä ja säilytä se tulevaa käyttöä varten.
• Pidä laite poissa kuumuudesta, suorasta auringonvalosta ja terävistä reunoista.
• Älä työnnä laitteeseen metalliesineitä, sillä se voi aiheuttaa oikosulun.
• Vältä staattista varausta, älä käytä laitetta erittäin kuivassa ilmastossa.
• Älä korjaa laitetta itse, ota yhteyttä valtuutettuun asiantuntijaan. 

LT91127  |  Iso kaiutin olkahihnalla 20W 
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SPESIFIKASJONER:
• Trådløs versjon: V5.0
• Støtter AUX -funksjon/TF-kort/FM/USB -avspilling
• Impendens: 4Ω
• Strøm: 10W*2
• Materiale: ABS
• Batterikapasitet: 3600mAh

KNAPPER OG INNGANGER:
1. Av/på-knapp: Slå høyttaleren på/av.
2. Modusknapp: Bytt mellom funksjonene Trådløs modus/FM-radiomodus/AUX-modus/USB-modus/micro-SD- 
 kortmodus.
3. ‘-’ knapp: Forrige spor/volum ned.
4. ‘+’ -knapp: Neste spor/volum opp.
5. Spill/Pause -knapp: For å spille/pause musikken.
6. USB-C-port: For tilkobling med Type-C-kabel for lading.
7. AUX-in: Lydinngang port.
8. Micro-SD-kortinngang: Sett inn Micro-SD-kortet for å spille musikken på kortet.
9. USB-port: Sett inn USB-driver for å spille musikken på enheten.

FUNKSJONER:
STRØM AV/PÅ
- Trykk og hold inne strømknappen (1) på høyttaleren, og hold inne strømknappen (1) for å slå av høyttaleren.

VOLUM OPP/NED:
- Trykk og hold nede +/- knappen (3,4) for å justere volumet til ønsket nivå.

MUSIKKSPOR NESTE/FORRIGE:
- Trykk kort på +/- knappen (3,4) for å gå til neste eller forrige spor.

BLUETOOTH-PARING:
Før du bruker den trådløse høyttaleren, må du koble den til en Bluetooth - enhet. 
1. Når høyttaleren er slått på går den over i trådløs modus, den blå LED-lampen vil lyse.
2. Søk og velg “LT91127” fra Bluetooth-menyen for å koble til enheten.
3. Når de er sammenkoblet, vil du høre en bekreftelseslyd.
4. Høyttaleren kobles automatisk til neste gang du slår på høyttaleren.

SPILL AV MUSIKK FRA MICRO-SD/TF-KORT:
- Når du setter inn et Micro-SD-kort i Micro-SD-kortinngangen, vil høyttaleren automatisk bytte til å spille musikk fra  
 Micro-SD-kortet. Trykk på modusknappen (2) for å bytte til trådløs modus.

FM-RADIOMODUS:
- Trykk på modusknappen (2) for å bytte til FM-radiomodus. Koble til antennekabelen for å fungere som en   
 antenne. Trykk lenge på pause/avspillingsknappen (5) for å skanne FM-kanalene. Trykk på modusknappen (2) igjen  
 for å gå tilbake til trådløs modus.

LYDINNGANGSMODUS:
- Sett AUX/ 3,5 mm-lydkabelen inn i AUX-porten (7) og sett den andre enden inn i MP3/MP4-spilleren/  
 mobiltelefonen eller andre kompatible enheter for å spille av musikken din. Trykk på modus-knappen (2) for å gå  
 tilbake til trådløs modus.

LADING:
- Sett ladekabelen inn i USB-C-porten og koble USB-A-siden til en PC eller AC/DC-adapter for å lade høyttaleren,  
 det røde lyset vil lyse. Når ladingen er ferdig vil det røde lyset slukkes.

RGB–LYS
- Trykk kort på lysknappen for å slå RGB-lyset på/av.

SIKKERHETSINSTRUKSJONER:
• Les denne brukermanualen nøye før du bruker denne enheten, og oppbevar den for fremtidige referanser.
• Hold enheten borte fra varme, direkte sollys og skarpe kanter.
• Ikke sett metallgjenstander inn i denne enheten, det kan være fare for kortslutning.
• Unngå statisk ladning, ikke bruk enheten i et ekstremt tørt klima.
• Ikke reparer enheten selv, kontakt en autorisert spesialist.

LT91127  |  Stor høyttaler med skulderrem 20W
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SPECIFIKATIONER:
• Trådlös version: V5.0
• Stödjer Aux funktion/TF card/FM/USB play
• Impendence: 4Ω
• Kraft: 10W*2
• Material: ABS
• Batterikapacitet: 3600mAh

KNAPPAR:
1. Strömknapp: Sätter på/stänger av högtalaren.
2. Lägesknapp: Växla mellan funktionerna Trådlöst/FM radio mode/Aux-in mode/USB driver mode/TF card mode.
3. ‘-‘ knapp: Föregående spår / Volym ned.
4. ‘+’ knapp: Nästa spar / Volym upp.
5. Play/Pause knapp: För att spela/pausa musiken.
6. Type-C port: För att ansluta med Type-C kabel för laddning.
7. AUX-in: Ljudingångsfunktion.
8. TF card spår: Sätt I TF-kortet för att spela musik från kortet. 
9. USB port: Sätt I en USB enhet för att spela musik från enheten. 

FUNKTIONER:
STRÖMKNAPP ON/OFF:
- Tryck och håll ner strömknappen (1) för att slå på/stänga av högtalaren.

VOLYM UPP/NED:
- Tryck och håll in +/- knappen (3,4) för att justera volymen till önskad nivå.

BYTA LÅT:
- Tryck snabbt på +/- knappen (3,4)  för att gå till nästa eller föregående spår.

BLUETOOTH:
Innan du använder den trådlösa högtalaren måste du para ihop den med en Bluetooth-aktiverad enhet.
1. När högtalaren är påslagen kommer den att gå i trådlöst läge, den blå LED-lampan förblir tänd.
2. Sök efter ”LT91127” -parningsnamn från Bluetooth-menyn för att para ihop med din enhet.
3. När de väl har parats ihop hör du ett bekräftelseljud.
4. Högtalaren ansluts automatiskt nästa gång du slår på högtalaren.

SPELA MUSIK FRÅN MICRO SD/TF KORT:
- När du sätter in ett Micro-SD-kort i Micro-SD-kortplatsen växlar högtalaren automatiskt för att spela upp musiken  
 från Micro-SD-kortet. Tryck på lägesknappen (2) för att växla till trådlöst läge.

FM RADIO MODE:
- Tryck på läge-knappen (2) för att växla till FM-radioläge. Anslut linjekabeln för att fungera som en antenn, tryck  
 länge på paus / play-knappen (5) för att skanna FM-kanalerna
- Tryck på läge-knappen (2) igen för att växla tillbaka till trådlöst läge.

AUDIO INGÅNGSLÄGE:
- Sätt i 3,5 mm-ljudkabeln i 3,5 mm hörlursporten (7) och sätt in den andra 3,5 mm-kontakten i MP3 / MP4-spelaren  
 / din mobiltelefon eller andra kompatibla enheter för att spela din musik. Tryck på lägesknappen (2) för att växla  
 tillbaka till trådlöst läge.

LADDNING:
- Sätt i laddningskabeln i Type-C-porten och anslut USB-A-sidan till en PC eller AC / DC-adapter för att ladda   
 högtalaren så att den röda lampan lyser. Efter full laddning tänds det röda ljuset.

RGB LAMPA:
- Tryck kort på lampknappen för att slå på / stänga av RGB-lampan.

SÄKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER:
• Läs denna handbok noga innan du använder den här enheten och förvara den för framtida referenser.
• Håll enheten borta från värme, direkt solljus och vassa kanter. 
• Sätt inte in metallföremål I denna enhet, det finns risk för kortslutning.
• Undvik statisk laddning, använd inte enheten i extremt torrt klimat.
• Reparera inte enheten själv, kontakta en auktoriserad specialist

LT91127  |  Högtalare med axelrem, 20W 
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